minimize any variation resulting from the maturity stage 
of individuals, the morphometric ratios that related with 
the GSI were excluded from the discriminant analysis. 
All statistical analyses were performed with the SPSS PC 
ver. 10 software package.

Results

Eight hundred and eighty eight (888) individuals 
were examined for morphometric analysis (9.9-84.3 g 
total body weight; 9.6-18.1 cm total length). From the 
above, two hundred and ninety nine (299) individuals of 
S. maena (11.6-18.1 cm total length) and five hundred 
and eighty nine (589) individuals of S. flexuosa (9.6-18.1 
cm total length). Summary statistics and t-test results are 
shown in Table 1. Significant differences for all exam-

ined ratios of morphometric characters among the spe-
cies, were shown (t-test>5; df= 887; P<0.05).